

HB0974/943925/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 974
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Solomon” and substitute “Solomon, Alston, Bhandari, Guzzone, Hill, S. Johnson, Kaiser, Kerr, Lopez, Martinez, Rosenberg, Ross, Taveras, White Holland, Woods, and Woorman”; and in lines 4 and 5, strike “federal rules and guidance” and substitute “certain recommendations and guidelines set by certain federal agencies”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 21, strike “MOST RECENT”.

On page 2, in line 28, strike “(1) THE” and substitute “SUBJECT TO § 15–826(C) OF THIS TITLE:

(1) THE”;

in line 29, strike “FEDERAL RULES AND GUIDANCE” and substitute “THE RECOMMENDATIONS AND GUIDELINES”; in the same line, strike the period and substitute “, SET BY THE UNITED STATES PREVENTIVE SERVICES TASK FORCE, THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON IMMUNIZATION PRACTICES OF THE CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, OR THE HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED FEDERAL RULES OR GUIDANCE; AND”; in line 30, strike “THE” and substitute “THE”; in line 32, after “EFFECT” insert “:

1.”;

**HB0974/943925/01 Health and Government Operations Committee
Amendments to HB 974
Page 2 of 2**

in line 33, after “2024” insert “;OR”

2. AT A LATER DATE THAT ENHANCE THE SCOPE OF PREVENTIVE SERVICES TO THE BENEFIT OF CONSUMERS IN THE STATE”;

and in the same line, strike “AND” and substitute “OR”.

On page 3, in line 1, strike “RELATED TO” and substitute “TO REQUIRE CARRIERS TO PROVIDE COVERAGE WITHOUT IMPOSING COST-SHARING REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING COPAYMENTS, COINSURANCE, OR DEDUCTIBLES, FOR”; and in line 5, strike the second “OR” and substitute “AND”.